ited civil case, an action or special proceeding shall not 
be treated as a limited civil case unless all of [three] 
conditions are satisfied.” (Italics added.) The first of 
these three conditions require that “[t]he amount in 
controversy does not exceed twenty-five thousand dol­
lars ($25,000).” California Code of Civil Procedure § 85, 
subd. (a). “Amount in controversy’ means the amount 
of the demand, or the recovery sought, or the value of 
the property, or the amount of the lien, that is in 
controversy in the action, exclusive of attorneys’ fees,